04-17-2001

	RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET			
(Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	PATENTS ONLY		101665595	
To the Honorable Director of the Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.				
1. Name of conveying party(ies): BASF Corporation		2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):		
		Name: Shake	espeare Conductive Fibers, LLC	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) att	ached?	Internal Address	:	
X No		Street Address:	6111 Shakespeare Road	
3. Nature of conveyance:		City: Akron	Columbia, SC 29223	
X Assignment _ Merger _ Security Agreement _ Change of _ Other	Name	Yes	& address(es) attached?	
Execution Date: March 12, 2001		X No	APR = 4 2001	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: N/A				
A. Patent Application No.(s) 08/942,357 a 09/712,153	and	B. Patent No.(s	n mortillar e district di demonstra empagen grapus, di ultrati en en e	
Additional numbers attached? _ Yes X No				
5. Name and address of party to whom corresconcerning document should be mailed:	pondence	6. Total Number of	applications and patents involved:	
Name: Rodney L. Skoglund Internal Address: Renner, Kenner, Greive, Bobak, Taylor & Weber		7. Total fee (37 CFR	3.41):\$ 80.00	
		X Enclosed		
Street Address: First National Tower, 4th	Floor	Authorized to	be charged to deposit account	
City: Akron State: OH ZIP: 44308-1456		8. Deposit Account Number: 18-0987 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by		
		deposit acco	ount)	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE				
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the of the original document.	e foregoing inform	ation is true and corr	ect and any attached copy is a true copy	
Rodney L. Skoglund	Rodney L. St	koalund	April 3, 2001	
Name of Person Signing	Signature		Date	
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:				
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:				
Director of Patent and Trademark Office Box Assignments				
Washington, D.C. 20231				

SHM.P0037

04/17/2001 LMUELLER 00000054 08942357

01 FC:581

80.00 OF

PATENT REEL: 011676 FRAME: 0099

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

WHEREAS, BASF Corporation, a corporation of Delaware, having an address and place of business at 3000 Continental Drive – North, Mt. Olive, NJ 07828-1234, UNITED STATES (hereinafter the "Assignor") is the owner for the United States of all right to, title to and interest in the invention entitled, STATIC DISSIPATIVE AUTOMOTIVE BEDLINERS, by inventors Grover L. Davenport, Wayne Stanko, Allen Ray, Everett C. Cox, Michael A. Davis and Gary M. Carnes and, which is described in U.S.Patent Application No. 08/942,357 filed on October 1, 1997 and U.S. Patent Application No. 09/712153 filed November 15, 2000 (a continuation of U.S. application no. 08/942,357)

(hereinafter the "Patent Application") and

WHEREAS, the Assignor has the full right to convey the entire right, title and interest in and to said Patent Applications, both legal and equitable, herein assigned; and

WHEREAS, Shakespeare Conductive Fibers, LLC, a corporation of Delaware, having a place of business at 6111 Shakespeare Road, Columbia, SC 29223 (hereinafter the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right to, title to and interest in said Patent Applications;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of one dollar and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the Assignee, effective January 16, 2001, the Assignor does hereby assign, transfer and set over unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said patent applications for the United States and its territorial possessions, including the right to claim priority and, in and to, all Letters Patent to be obtained from said Patent Applications or any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and as to Letters Patent any reissue or re-examination thereof.

	Assignor: BASF Corporation	KAND &
Dated: March 12, 2001	Signed: 10000	3/5/01
	Typed Name: KRAUCH	QAL DES
	Title: CHOUP VIU PHOSIA	leut

I, the undersigned witness declare that the person signing on behalf of Assignor, BASF Corporation, is a duly authorized officer of the corporation who is entitled to sign on its behalf.

Witness:

Dated: March 12, 2001

RECORDED: 04/04/2001

Typed Name: <u>Douglas E. Martin</u>

PATENT REEL: 011676 FRAME: 0100